TOIBB HARRIS Form SC 13D/A March 04, 2003

<u>OuickLinks</u> -- Click here to rapidly navigate through this document

SEC 1746 Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form (2-98) displays a currently valid OMB control number.

OMB APPROVAL

| OMB Number: | 3235-0145 |
|------------------------------------|------------------|
| Expires: | October 31, 2002 |
| Estimated average burden hours per | |
| response | 14.9 |

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 3)*

> TAG-IT PACIFIC, INC. (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.001 (Title of Class of Securities)

> 873774103 (CUSIP Number)

Ronald L. Fein, Esq. Stutman, Treister & Glatt 3699 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 900 Los Angeles, California 90010-2739 213.251.5100

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

February 28, 2003

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of \$ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. []

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No. 873774103

| 1. | Names of Reporting Persons. I.R.S. Identification Nos. of ab Harris Toibb | oove person | s (entities only). |
|--|--|------------------------------|--|
| 2. | Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) | (a) (b) | 0 0 |
| 3. | SEC Use Only | | |
| 4. | Source of Funds (See Instructions) PF | | |
| 5. | Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursua | ant to Items | s 2(d) or 2(e) o |
| 6. | Citizenship or Place of Organization United States | | |
| Number of Shares Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person With | 7. | Sole Voting Power 557,166 | |
| | | 8. | Shared Voting Power 400,000 Shares of Common Stock and 333,332 Shares of Common Stock Issuable Upon Exercise of the Warrants No sole voting rights to until one year after issuance see Item 6 |
| | | 9. | Sole Dispositive Power 1,290,498 with respect to 400,000 Shares of Common Stock and 333,332 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of the warrants see Item 6 with respect to transfer restrictions |

10. Shared Dispositive Power

0

- Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 1,290,498
- 12. Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) o
- Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11) 12.9%
- 14. Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) IN

2

Statement to Schedule 13D

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This statement on Schedule 13D is filed in respect of Shares of common stock, \$0.001 par value per share ("Common Stock") of Tag-It Pacific, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Tag-It"), the principal executive offices of which are located at 21900 Burbank Boulevard, Suite 270, Woodland Hills, California 91367.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

- a. The person filing this statement on Schedule 13D is Harris Toibb.
- b. Mr. Toibb's residence address is 307 21st Street, Santa Monica, California 90402.
- c. Mr. Toibb is engaged in real estate development and personal investments.

d. Mr. Toibb has not, during the last five (5) years, been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).

e. Mr. Toibb has not, during the last five (5) years, been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as a result of which proceeding he has been or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations or, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

f. Mr. Toibb is a United States citizen.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds.

Mr. Toibb made a series of open market purchases utilizing personal funds between June 1997 and June 2001 aggregating a total of 259,000 shares of Common Stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$1,101,066.84 (the "Open Market Purchases").

Mr. Toibb entered into that certain Stock and Warrant Purchase Agreement by and between Tag-It and Mr. Toibb as investor (the "Purchase Agreement") dated December 28, 2001, pursuant to which he purchased 266,666 shares of Common Stock at a price per

Edgar Filing: TOIBB HARRIS - Form SC 13D/A

share of \$3.00 for an aggregate purchase price of \$799,998, and was issued warrants. The warrants, which consist of A Warrants entitling Mr. Toibb to purchase up to 66,666 shares of Common Stock and B Warrants entitling Mr. Toibb to purchase up to 66,666 shares of Common Stock and B Warrants entitling Mr. Toibb to purchase up to 66,666 shares of Common Stock and B Warrants entitling Mr. Toibb to purchase up to 66,666 shares of Common Stock and B Warrants entitling Mr. Toibb to purchase up to 66,666 shares of Common Stock, were immediately exercisable and have a term of four (4) years from the date of issuance (the "December Warrants"). The A Warrants are exercisable at an initial exercise price per share of \$4.34 and the B Warrants are exercisable at an initial exercise price per share of \$4.73. The exercise prices for A Warrants and B Warrants may fluctuate up to a maximum of \$5.25 per share based upon the price of the Common Stock at the time of exercise. In addition, the Purchase Agreement contemplated a second closing, subject to certain conditions, to occur on or prior to October 1, 2002 (by later agreement of the parties this date was amended to March 1, 2003), for the purchase of an additional 400,000 shares at \$3.00 per share, and the issuance of 100,000 A Warrants at an initial price per share of \$4.34 and 100,000 B Warrants at an initial price per share of \$4.73. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the shares of Common Stock and the December Warrants were purchased directly from Tag-It in a transaction not involving a public offering. Mr. Toibb utilized personal funds to make the purchases under the Purchase Agreement.

3

On March 22, 2002, under the terms of the Purchase Agreement dated December, 28, 2001, Mr. Toibb purchased, as part of the second closing under the Purchase Agreement, 100,000 shares of Common Stock at a price per share of \$3.00 for an aggregate purchase price of \$300,000 and was issued warrants. Mr. Toibb received A Warrants entitling him to purchase up to 25,000 shares of Common Stock and B Warrants entitling him to purchase up to 25,000 shares of Common Stock and they were immediately exercisable for a term of 4 years from the date of issuance (the "March Warrants"). The A Warrants are exercisable at an initial price per share of \$4.34 and the B Warrants are exercisable at an initial price per share of \$4.73. The exercise prices for A Warrants and B Warrants may fluctuate up to a maximum of \$5.25 per share based upon the price of the Common Stock at the time of exercise. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the shares of Common Stock and the March Warrants were purchased directly from Tag-It in a transaction not involving a public offering. Mr. Toibb utilized personal funds to make the purchases under the Purchase Agreement.

On August 9, 2002, Mr. Toibb purchased 31,500 shares of common stock in the open market utilizing personal funds for an aggregate purchase price of \$126,708.75, or a price per share of approximately \$4.023 (the "Additional Open Market Purchase").

On February 28, 2003, Mr. Toibb completed his purchase under the Purchase Agreement. By agreement of the parties the second closing under the Purchase Agreement was amended to be on or prior to March 1, 2003. On February 28, 2003, Mr. Toibb purchased 300,000 shares of Common Stock at a price per share of \$3.00 for an aggregate purchase price of \$900,000. Mr. Toibb was also issued A Warrants entitling Mr. Toibb to purchase up to 75,000 shares of Common Stock and B Warrants entitling Mr. Toibb to purchase up to 75,000 shares of Common Stock. The A Warrants and B Warrants are immediately exercisable and have a term of four years from the date of issuance. The A Warrants are exercisable at an initial price per share of \$4.34 and the B Warrants are exercisable at an initial price per share of \$4.73. The exercise price for the A Warrants and B Warrants (collectively, the "February Warrants", and with the December Warrants and the March Warrants, the "Warrants") may fluctuate up to a maximum of \$5.25 per share based upon the price of the Common Stock at the time of exercise. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the shares of Common Stock and the A Warrants and B Warrants and B Warrants and B Warrants are based upon the price of the Common Stock at the purchased directly from Tag-It in a transaction not involving a public offering. Mr. Toibb utilized personal funds to make the purchase.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

Mr. Toibb purchased the Common Stock in the Open Market Purchases and the Additional Open Market Purchase for investment purposes. Mr. Toibb purchased the Common Stock and the Warrants under the Purchase Agreement for investment purposes and, upon the exercise of the Warrants, in whole or in part, the Common Stock thereby acquired by Mr. Toibb, Mr. Toibb presently intends to be, for investment purposes.

Mr. Toibb presently does not have any plans or proposals that would relate to, or result in, any of the actions set forth in the instruction for Item 4, subparts (a) through (j).

Item 5. Interest in Securities of Issuer.

a. Mr. Toibb beneficially owns 1,290,498 shares of Common Stock. Mr. Toibb's ownership represents 12.9% of the Common Stock issued and outstanding.

b. Mr. Toibb has sole voting power with respect to 557,166 shares of the Common Stock and has shared voting power with respect to 400,000 Shares of Common Stock and 333,332 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of the Warrants for a

period of one year after issuance

based upon the terms set forth in the Stockholders Agreement described in Item 6 below. Mr. Toibb has sole dispositive power with respect to 957,166 shares of the Common Stock and 333,332 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of the Warrants, subject to certain transfer restrictions with respect to the Common Stock and Warrants purchased pursuant to the Purchase Agreement for a period of one year after issuance based upon the terms set forth in the Stockholders Agreement described in Item 6 below.

c. Mr. Toibb entered into that certain Purchase Agreement dated December 28, 2001, by and between Tag-It and Mr. Toibb, which contemplated the purchase by Mr. Toibb from Tag-It of 666,666 shares of Common Stock together with 166,666 A Warrants and 166,666 B Warrants. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Mr. Toibb purchased and received 366,666 shares of Common Stock and 91,666 A Warrants and 91,666 B Warrants prior to the date hereof. On February 28, 2003, Mr. Toibb completed his obligation under the Purchase Agreement and purchased and received 300,000 shares of Common Stock and 75,000 A Warrants and 75,000 B Warrants.

- d. None
- e. Not Applicable

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

On December 28, 2001, Tag-It and Mr. Toibb entered into a Stockholders Agreement which included among other terms, a voting limitation, a proxy provision and transfer restrictions. This agreement does not affect the 259,000 shares that were previously purchased by Mr. Toibb in the open market, nor does it effect the 31,500 shares purchased on August 9, 2002 in the open market, but does affect all Common Stock and Warrants purchased pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. The provision sets forth that Mr. Toibb will not, until the first anniversary of the issue date of the purchased shares of Common Stock (the "Purchased Shares"), vote the Purchased Shares or the shares issued upon exercise of the Warrants (the "Warrant Shares") on any matter to which he is entitled to vote at a meeting of stockholders, including without limitation, in the election of directors, unless instructed by the Board of Directors of Tag-It to do so. If so instructed by the Board of Directors to vote, Mr. Toibb has agreed to vote only in the manner as so instructed. In addition, Mr. Toibb has agreed, unless otherwise instructed by the Board of Directors, to attend or be represented by proxy at all special and annual meetings such that the Purchased Shares and the Warrant Shares, when issued, are present at the meeting for determining the presence of a quorum. The Stockholders Agreement also restricts for the same period of time Mr. Toibb's ability to transfer the Common Stock and Warrants purchased pursuant to the Purchase Agreement to persons or entities other than affiliates without Tag-It's consent.

Item 7. Exhibits.

The response to Item 6 contained in Mr. Toibb's initial filing on this Schedule 13D and Amendment No. 1, and any exhibits thereto are incorporated herein by reference.

5

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

March 3, 2003

/s/ HARRIS TOIBB

Harris Toibb, an Individual 6

QuickLinks

Statement to Schedule 13D SIGNATURE